



UNITED BREWERIES LIMITED

January 31, 2022

1. The Secretary-Listing Department
BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Fort
Mumbai 400 023

2. The Manager- Listing Department
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Flr., Plot. C/1, G Block
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East)
Mumbai – 400 051

Scrip Code: 532478

Scrip Code: UBL

Dear Sir,

Sub: **Newspaper Advertisement**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose copies of Unaudited Financial Results (Standalone & Consolidated) for the quarter and year to date period ended December 31, 2021, duly published in the Financial Express and Kannada Prabha newspapers on January 30, 2021.

Kindly take the above on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For UNITED BREWERIES LIMITED

GOVIND IYENGAR

Senior Vice President – Legal &
Company Secretary

Encl: As above

[illegible]

ಯುನೈಟೆಡ್ ಬ್ರೂವರೀಸ್ ಲಿಮಿಟೆಡ್						
 ರಿಜಿಸ್ಟರ್ಡ್ ಕಛೇರಿ: 24, "ಯೂನಿಟೆಡ್", ಯೂನಿಟೆಡ್ ಸಿಟಿ, ವಿಕ್ಟೋರ್ ಮನ್ರೂ ರೋಡ್, ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು - 560 001. Phone: 080-45655000. Fax: 080-22211964, 22229488 CIN: L36999KA1999PC025195, Email: ubinvestor@ubmail.com, website: www.unitedbreweries.com						
ವಿವರಗಳು	ಕ್ರೈಮಿನಾಸಿತ ಮತ್ತಾಹಾರ ಅಪಧಿ			ಇಲ್ಲಿಯವರೆಗಿನ ವರ್ಷದ ಅಪಧಿ		
	31 ಡಿಸೆಂಬರ್, 2021	30 ಸೆಪ್ಟೆಂಬರ್, 2021	31 ಡಿಸೆಂಬರ್, 2020	31 ಡಿಸೆಂಬರ್, 2020	31 ಡಿಸೆಂಬರ್, 2020	ಮಾರ್ಚ್ 31ರವರೆಗೆ ಅಪಧಿ
	ಅಡುಗೆ ಆಗಿರುವ	ಅಡುಗೆ ಆಗಿರುವ	ಅಡುಗೆ ಆಗಿರುವ	ಅಡುಗೆ ಆಗಿರುವ	ಅಡುಗೆ ಆಗಿರುವ	ಅಡುಗೆ ಆಗಿರುವ
1. ವಿಭಾಗ ಮಾಹಿತಿ						
ಬೀರ್	350,380	328,579	305,994	943,534	654,801	1,015,685
ಆಲ್ಕೊಹಾಳಿಕರ ಪಾನೀಯಗಳ	805	894	595	2,387	1,966	2,891
ಒಟ್ಟು ಆದಾಯ	351,185	329,473	306,589	945,921	656,767	1,018,576
2. ವಿಭಾಗ ಫಲಿತಾಂಶಗಳು						
ಬೀರ್	23,020	19,290	21,098	53,697	19,209	50,254
ಆಲ್ಕೊಹಾಳಿಕರ ಪಾನೀಯಗಳ	(2,431)	(1,347)	(1,326)	(4,982)	(2,693)	(3,841)
ಒಟ್ಟು ವಿಭಾಗ ಫಲಿತಾಂಶಗಳು	20,589	17,943	19,772	48,715	(16,516)	46,413
ಇತರ ಆದಾಯ	613	445	467	1,674	3,859	5,025
ಹಣಕಾಸು ವೆಚ್ಚಗಳು	(369)	(473)	(534)	(1,228)	(1,845)	(2,267)
ಇತರ ಅನಿರೀಕ್ಷಿತವಾಗದ ವೆಚ್ಚಗಳು	(8,475)	(6,972)	(8,117)	(21,595)	(21,610)	(31,508)
ಆಹಾರಾಡೇ ಮತ್ತು ಮತ್ತೆ ತೆಗೆಯಿ ಮೊದಲು ಲಾಭ/(ನಷ್ಟ)	12,358	10,943	11,588	27,566	(3,080)	17,663
ಆಹಾರಾಡೇ ಮತ್ತು (ಟೆಕ್ಸ್ಟೈಲ್ & ನೋಡಿ)	-	-	5,008	-	5,500	(722)
ತೆರಿಗೆ ಮೊದಲು ಲಾಭ/(ನಷ್ಟ)	12,358	10,943	17,088	27,566	2,420	16,941

ಕ್ರೋಡಿಗರಿಸಿದ ಎತ್ತರೀಯ ಫಲಿತಾಂಶಗಳಿಗೆ ಲಗತ್ತಿಸಿರುವ ಟಿಪ್ಪಣಿಯನ್ನು ದಯವಿಟ್ಟು ನೋಡಿ

FINANCIAL EXPRESS - 30-01-2022



UNITED BREWERIES LIMITED

Registered office: UB Tower, UB City, # 24, Vittal Mallya Road, Bengaluru - 560001

Phone: 080 - 45655000. Fax: 080 - 22211964, 22229488

CIN: L36999KA1999PLC025195 Email: ubinvestor@ubmail.com. Website: www.unitedbreweries.com

Rs. In Lakhs

Statement of unaudited standalone financial results for the quarter and year to date ended December 31, 2021

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year to date ended		Year ended
	December 31, 2021	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	March 31, 2021
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1. INCOME						
(a) Revenue from operations(gross of excise duty) (refer Note 7)	350,992	329,391	306,453	945,501	656,647	1,018,340
(b) Other income	604	455	462	1,668	3,863	5,020
Total income	351,596	329,846	306,915	947,169	660,510	1,023,360
2. EXPENSES						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	73,047	62,908	60,297	187,500	123,034	197,256
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	5,157	5,330	1,728	14,735	5,204	7,371
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	891	582	(2,532)	3,440	1,289	(995)
(d) Excise duty on sale of goods	192,906	186,772	177,479	532,994	386,922	594,267
(e) Employee benefits expense (refer Note 8)	14,670	13,407	12,413	39,423	34,908	48,229
(f) Finance costs	369	473	534	1,228	1,845	2,267
(g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	5,294	5,564	5,784	16,373	16,958	23,185
(h) Other expenses (refer Note 7)	46,964	43,832	39,723	123,950	93,468	134,262
Total expenses	339,298	318,868	295,426	919,643	663,628	1,005,842
3. Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax	12,298	10,978	11,489	27,526	(3,118)	17,518
4. Exceptional items (refer Note 9)	-	-	5,500	-	5,500	(722)
5. Profit before tax	12,298	10,978	16,989	27,526	2,382	16,796
6. Tax expense						
(a) Current tax	3,407	3,442	1,693	8,008	1,693	6,733
(b) Deferred tax (credit)/charge	(165)	(529)	2,659	(687)	(920)	(1,222)
Total tax expense	3,242	2,913	4,352	7,321	773	5,511
7. Profit for the period/year	9,056	8,065	12,637	20,205	1,609	11,285
8. Other comprehensive income/(loss) (OCI)						
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods						
Re-measurement (losses)/gains on defined benefit plans	(135)	571	15	202	1,064	1,991
Income tax effect on above	34	(144)	(4)	(51)	(268)	(501)
Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of taxes	(101)	427	11	151	796	1,490
9. Total comprehensive income for the period/year	8,955	8,492	12,648	20,356	2,405	12,775
10. Paid up equity share capital (Face value of Re.1 each)	2,644	2,644	2,644	2,644	2,644	2,644
11. Other equity						355,318
12. Earnings per equity share in Rs. (nominal value per share Re.1)*						
(a) Basic	3.42	3.05	4.78	7.64	0.61	4.27
(b) Diluted	3.42	3.05	4.78	7.64	0.61	4.27

*Not annualised for interim periods

Segment information (also refer Note 4)

NOTES:

1. The outbreak of Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic in India has caused significant disturbance and slowdown of economic activities. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("the Company") have also been significantly impacted by way of interruption of production, supply chain, etc. During the start of the current financial year and again recently, there has been a surge in the spread of COVID-19 in India and various state governments imposed restrictions ranging from curfew / lockdown to contain the spread of COVID-19. The Company has taken various precautionary measures to protect its employees from COVID-19.

The Company has assessed the impact of this pandemic on its business operations and has considered all relevant internal and external information available upto the date of approval of these standalone financial results in determining the recoverability and carrying values of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, intangible assets, investments, trade and other receivables, inventories and other financial statement captions. The impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the overall economic environment continues to be uncertain and may affect the underlying assumptions / estimates used in preparation of these standalone financial results, whereby actual outcome may differ from those assumptions / estimates considered at the date of approval of these standalone financial results. The Company will continue to closely monitor the situation and any material changes to future economic conditions.

2. The standalone financial results of the Company for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 and the year to date period from April 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on January 27, 2022 and January 28, 2022, respectively, and have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Company.

3. The standalone financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

4. As per Ind AS 108, operating segment is a component of the Company that engages in business activities, whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the Company's Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance; and for which discrete financial information is available. Accordingly, the Company has identified its operating segments, as below:

(a) Beer - This segment includes manufacture, purchase and sale of beer including licensing of brands

(b) Non-alcoholic beverages - This segment includes manufacture, purchase and sale of non-alcoholic beverages

Considering the seasonality of the business, the revenue and profits do not accrue evenly over the year in respect of aforesaid operating segments. The Company's CODM does not review assets and liabilities for each operating segment separately, hence segment disclosures relating to total assets and liabilities have not been furnished.

5. On October 10, 2018, certain officials from the Competition Commission of India ("CCI") had visited the Company for their investigation in relation to allegations of price-fixation and performed search of the premises and conducted inquiries with certain officials of the Company at its registered office. The Director General, CCI submitted its investigation report to the CCI for consideration which was also communicated to the Company on March 19, 2020. On August 28, 2020, the Company filed its comments / objections to the aforesaid investigation report and the matter was heard before the CCI on February 11, 2021 and March 2, 2021, followed by post hearing submissions filed by the Company with the CCI.

The Company received an order dated September 24, 2021 under Section 27 of the Competition Act, 2002 from the CCI ("the CCI Order"), wherein the CCI concluded that the Company and certain executives (including former executives) of the Company contravened the provisions of Section 3 of the Competition Act, 2002. The CCI levied a penalty of Rs. 75,183 Lakhs on the Company. On December 8, 2021, the Company filed an appeal against the aforesaid CCI Order before the National Company Law Appellate Tribunal ("NCLAT"). The NCLAT vide its order dated December 22, 2021 granted a stay of the CCI Order during the pendency of the appeal, including recovery of the penalty imposed by the CCI, subject to deposit of 10% of the penalty amount by the Company. The Company has accordingly deposited Rs. 7,518 Lakhs with the Registrar, NCLAT.

Based on the advice of the external legal experts, the Company is of the view that the Director General and the CCI has not considered all aspects of its submissions particularly considering the nature of the regulations governing the manufacture, distribution and sale of beer in India. As advised by the Company's external legal experts, the Company has a strong case on merits, there exists uncertainty relating to the final outcome in this matter, which is dependent on judicial proceedings; and that it is not in a position to reliably estimate the final obligation relating to penalties, if any. Accordingly, no provision has been recorded in the books of account and the same has been considered as a contingent liability in accordance with Ind AS 37 - Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets.

6. The Bihar State Government ("the Government") vide its notification dated April 5, 2016 had imposed ban on trade and consumption of alcoholic beverages in the State of Bihar. The Company had filed a writ petition with the High Court at Patna, requesting remedies and compensation for losses incurred on account of such abrupt notification, against which the Government preferred a special leave petition before the Supreme Court of India. Further, the Government did not renew brewery licenses for the financial year 2017-18 onwards and consequently the Company discontinued production of beer at Bihar. The matter is currently pending before the Supreme Court for final conclusion.

During the financial year 2018-19, in order to maintain the assets in running condition, the Company commenced manufacture of non-alcoholic beverages at its existing manufacturing facility at Bihar using its existing property, plant and equipment. Considering uncertainty in the Government's plans in respect of policy towards alcoholic beverages and the Company's change in plan for use of these assets, the Company carried out an impairment assessment of these property, plant and equipment at Bihar and accordingly an impairment loss of Rs. 4,446 Lakhs was recognized during the year ended March 31, 2021. As at December 31, 2021, the carrying value of property, plant and equipment at Bihar is Rs. 10,392 Lakhs (net of impairment). No further impairment is considered necessary by the management as at December 31, 2021.

7. Revenue from operations for the quarters ended December 31, 2021, September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020 is adjusted for reversals invariable consideration of Rs. 499 Lakhs, Rs. 407 Lakhs and Rs. 499 Lakhs, respectively, and that for the year to date period ended December 31, 2021, the year to date period ended December 31, 2020 and the year ended March 31, 2021 is adjusted for reversal of Rs. 594 Lakhs, Rs. 1,343 Lakhs and Rs. 1,528 Lakhs, respectively(excluding the amounts accrued and reversed within the said period/year).

Sales promotion expense and selling and distribution expense (included under other expenses) for the quarter ended September 30, 2021 is net of reversal of Rs. 356 Lakhs, and that for the year to date period ended December 31, 2021 and the year ended March 31, 2021 is net of reversal of Rs. 520 Lakhs and Rs. 331 Lakhs, respectively(excluding the amounts accrued and reversed within the said period/year).

8. Employee benefits expense for the quarter and year to date period ended December 31, 2021 includes severance pay of Rs. 1,748 Lakhs paid to certain employees of the Company on separation.

9. Exceptional items presented in the standalone financial results comprise of the following:

	Quarter ended December 31,2020	Year to date ended December 31,2020	Rs. In Lakhs Year ended March 31,2021
Impairment(loss) on property, plant and equipment as discussed in Note 6 above	-	-	(4,446)
Impairment(loss) on investment in subsidiary company(see Note (a) below)	-	-	(1,776)
Gain on transfer of rights and interest in a leasehold land(see note(b) below)	5,500	5,500	5,500
Total exceptional items before tax	5,500	5,500	(722)
Less: Tax expense on exceptional items	1,264	1,264	145
Net	4,236	4,236	(867)

(a) As at March 31, 2021, the Company carried out impairment assessment of its investment in a subsidiary company with carrying value of Rs. 2,541 Lakhs. The recoverable amount for this investment was determined by an external valuer to be Rs. 765 Lakhs based on a fair value less cost of disposal calculation and accordingly an impairment loss of Rs. 1,776 Lakhs was recognized during the year ended March 31, 2021.

(b) The Company executed a deed for assignment cum transfer of its rights and interest in a leasehold land property and accordingly a profit of Rs. 5,500 Lakhs realised on such transfer was recognized during the quarter ended December 31, 2020.

10. The Code on Social Security, 2020 (the "Code") relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits, received Presidential assent in September 2020. The Code has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which the Code will come into effect is yet to be notified and the final rules/interpretation are yet to be issued. The Company will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and will record any related impact accordingly.

11. The Company had received orders from the Debt Recovery Tribunal, Kamataka, Bangalore(DRT), whereby the Company has been directed not to pay/release amounts that may be payable with respect to shares in the Company held by an erstwhile director (including his joint holdings) and certain other shareholders, without its prior permission. Accordingly, the Company has withheld payment of Rs. 2,099 Lakhs (net of taxes) relating to dividend on aforesaid shares.

Further, the Company had received various orders from tax and provident fund authorities prohibiting the Company from making any payment to an erstwhile director. The Company has accordingly withheld payment of Rs. 45 Lakhs (net of TDS), relating to director commission and sitting fees payable to the aforesaid erstwhile director.

12. The comparative figures have been regrouped / reclassified, where necessary, to confirm to current quarter's classification.

13. The standalone financial results and notes are also available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges viz. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and also on the website of the Company viz. www.unitedbreweries.com.

By the Authority of the Board,

Sd/-

Rishi Pardal

Managing Director

Place : Bengaluru

Date : January 28, 2022

 UNITED BREWERIES LIMITED Registered office: UB Tower, UB City, # 24, Vittal Mallya Road, Bengaluru - 560001 Phone: 080 - 45655000. Fax: 080 - 22211964, 22229488 CIN: L36999KA1999PLC025195 Email: ublinvestor@ubmail.com. Website: www.unitedbreweries.com						
Rs. In Lakhs						
Particulars	Quarter ended			Year to date ended		Year ended
	December 31, 2021	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	March 31, 2021
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Segment revenue						
Beer	350,187	328,497	305,858	943,114	654,681	1,015,449
Non-alcoholic beverages	805	894	595	2,387	1,966	2,891
Total revenue	350,992	329,391	306,453	945,501	656,647	1,018,340
2. Segment results						
Beer	22,969	19,315	21,004	53,663	19,167	50,114
Non-alcoholic beverages	(2,431)	(1,347)	(1,326)	(4,982)	(2,693)	(3,841)
Total segment results	20,538	17,968	19,678	48,681	16,474	46,273
Other income	604	455	462	1,668	3,863	5,020
Finance costs	(369)	(473)	(534)	(1,228)	(1,845)	(2,267)
Other unallocable expenses	(8,475)	(6,972)	(8,117)	(21,595)	(21,610)	(31,508)
Profit/(Loss) before exceptional item and tax	12,298	10,978	11,489	27,526	(3,118)	17,518
Exceptional item (refer Note 9)	-	-	5,500	-	5,500	(722)
Profit before tax	12,298	10,978	16,989	27,526	2,382	16,796

See accompanying notes to the standalone financial results

FINANCIAL EXPRESS - 30-01-2022



UNITED BREWERIES LIMITED

Registered office: UB Tower, UB City, # 24, Vittal Mallya Road, Bengaluru - 560001
Phone: 080 - 45655000. Fax: 080 - 22211964, 22229488
CIN: L36999KA1999PLC025195 Email: ublinvestor@ubmail.com. Website: www.unitedbreweries.com

Rs. in Lakhs

Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and year to date ended December 31, 2021

Particulars	Quarter ended			Year to date ended		Year ended
	December 31, 2021	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	March 31, 2021
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1. INCOME						
(a) Revenue from operations(gross of excise duty) (refer Note 7)	351,185	329,473	306,589	945,921	656,767	1,018,576
(b) Other income	613	445	467	1,674	3,859	5,025
Total income	351,798	329,918	307,056	947,595	660,626	1,023,601
2. Expenses						
(a) Cost of materials consumed	72,877	62,737	60,094	187,068	122,575	196,516
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	5,157	5,330	1,728	14,735	5,204	7,371
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	877	587	(2,540)	3,440	1,329	(950)
(d) Excise duty on sale of goods	192,906	186,772	177,479	532,994	386,922	594,267
(e) Employee benefits expense (refer Note 8)	14,766	13,495	12,518	39,693	35,118	48,549
(f) Finance costs	369	473	534	1,228	1,845	2,267
(g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	5,303	5,568	5,789	16,395	16,970	23,201
(h) Other expenses (refer Note 7)	47,185	44,013	39,866	124,476	93,743	134,717
Total expenses	339,440	318,975	295,468	920,029	663,706	1,005,938
3. Profit/(loss) before exceptional item and tax	12,358	10,943	11,588	27,566	(3,080)	17,663
4. Exceptional item (refer Note 9)	-	-	5,500	-	5,500	(722)
5. Profit before tax	12,358	10,943	17,088	27,566	2,420	16,941
6. Tax expense						
(a) Current tax	3,420	3,438	1,707	8,022	1,707	6,779
(b) Deferred tax (credit)/charge	(164)	(529)	2,662	(686)	(917)	(1,221)
Total tax expense	3,256	2,909	4,369	7,336	790	5,558
7. Profit for the period/year	9,102	8,034	12,719	20,230	1,630	11,383
8. Other comprehensive income/(loss) (OCI)						
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods						
Re-measurement (losses)/gains on defined benefit plans	(135)	571	15	202	1,064	1,991
Income tax effect on above	34	(144)	(4)	(51)	(268)	(501)
Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of taxes	(101)	427	11	151	796	1,490
9. Total comprehensive income for the period/year	9,001	8,461	12,730	20,381	2,426	12,873
10. Profit/(loss) for the period/year attributable to:						
Equity shareholders of the Holding Company	9,079	8,038	12,678	20,206	1,608	11,322
Non-controlling interest	23	(4)	41	24	22	61
	9,102	8,034	12,719	20,230	1,630	11,383
11. Other comprehensive income/(loss) (OCI) attributable to:						
Equity shareholders of the Holding Company	(101)	427	11	151	796	1,490
Non-controlling interest	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(101)	427	11	151	796	1,490
12. Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/year attributable to:						
Equity shareholders of the Holding Company	8,978	8,465	12,689	20,357	2,404	12,812
Non-controlling interest	(23)	(4)	41	24	22	61
	9,001	8,461	12,730	20,381	2,426	12,873
13. Paid up equity share capital (Face Value of Re.1 each)	2,644	2,644	2,644	2,644	2,644	2,644
14. Other equity						355,584
15. Earnings per equity share in Rs. (nominal value per share Re.1)*						
(a) Basic	3.43	3.04	4.80	7.64	0.61	4.28
(b) Diluted	3.43	3.04	4.80	7.64	0.61	4.28

*Not annualised for interim periods

NOTES:

1. The outbreak of Coronavirus (COVID-19) pandemic in India has caused significant disturbance and slowdown of economic activities. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("the Holding Company") and its subsidiary (together referred to as "the Group") have also been significantly impacted by way of interruption of production, supply chain, etc. During the start of the current financial year and again recently, there has been a surge in the spread of COVID-19 in India and various state governments imposed restrictions ranging from curfew/lockdown to contain the spread of COVID-19. The Group has taken various precautionary measures to protect its employees from COVID-19.

The Group has assessed the impact of this pandemic on its business operations and has considered all relevant internal and external information available upto the date of approval of these consolidated financial results in determining the recoverability and carrying values of property, plant and equipment, right-of-use assets, intangible assets (including goodwill), trade and other receivables, inventories and other financial statement captions. The impact of COVID-19 pandemic on the overall economic environment continues to be uncertain and may affect the underlying assumptions / estimates used in preparation of these consolidated financial results, whereby actual outcome may differ from those assumptions / estimates considered at the date of approval of these consolidated financial results. The Group will continue to closely monitor the situation and any material changes to future economic conditions.

2. The consolidated financial results of the Group and its associate for the quarter ended December 31, 2021 and the year to date period from April 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on January 27, 2022 and January 28, 2022, respectively and have been subjected to limited review by the statutory auditors of the Holding Company. The consolidated financial results does not include the Holding Company's share of net profit/loss in respect of Kingfisher East Bengal Football Team Private Limited, an associate, which is considered as not material to the Group.

3. The consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable accounting standards prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, as amended, and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended

4. As per Ind AS 108, operating segment is a component of the Group that engages in business activities, whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the Group's Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM") to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and assess its performance; and for which discrete financial information is available. Accordingly, the Group has identified its operating segments, as below:

(a) Beer - This segment includes manufacture, purchase and sale of beer including licensing of brands

(b) Non-alcoholic beverages - This segment includes manufacture, purchase and sale of non-alcoholic beverages

Considering the seasonality of the business, the revenue and profits do not accrue evenly over the year in respect of aforesaid operating segments. The Company's CODM does not review assets and liabilities for each operating segment separately, hence segment disclosures relating to total assets and liabilities have not been furnished.

5. On October 10, 2018, certain officials from the Competition Commission of India ("CCI") had visited the Holding Company for their investigation in relation to allegations of price-fixation and performed search of the premises and conducted inquiries with certain officials of the Holding Company at its registered office. The Director General, CCI submitted its investigation report to the CCI for consideration which was also communicated to the Holding Company on March 19, 2020. On August 28, 2020, the Holding Company filed its comments / objections to the aforesaid investigation report and the matter was heard before the CCI on February 11, 2021 and March 2, 2021, followed by post hearing submissions filed by the Holding Company with the CCI.

The Holding Company received an order dated September 24, 2021 under Section 27 of the Competition Act, 2002 from the CCI ("the CCI Order"), wherein the CCI concluded that the Holding Company and certain executives (including former executives) of the Holding Company contravened the provisions of Section 3 of the Competition Act, 2002. The CCI levied a penalty of Rs 75,183 Lakhs on the Holding Company. On December 8, 2021, the Holding Company filed an appeal against the aforesaid CCI Order before the National Company Law Appellate Tribunal ("NCLAT"). The NCLAT vide its order dated December 22, 2021 granted a stay of the CCI Order during the pendency of the appeal, including recovery of the penalty imposed by the CCI, subject to deposit of 10% of the penalty amount by the Holding Company. The Holding Company has accordingly deposited Rs. 7,518 Lakhs with the Registrar, NCLAT.

Based on the advice of the external legal experts, the Holding Company is of the view that the Director General and the CCI has not considered all aspects of its submissions particularly considering the nature of the regulations governing the manufacture, distribution and sale of beer in India. As advised by the Holding Company's external legal experts, the Holding Company has a strong case on merits, there exists uncertainty relating to the final outcome in this matter, which is dependent on judicial proceedings; and that it is not in a position to reliably estimate the final obligation relating to penalties, if any. Accordingly, no provision has been recorded in the books of account and the same has been considered as a contingent liability in accordance with Ind AS 37 - Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets.

6. The Bihar State Government ("the Government") vide its notification dated April 5, 2016 had imposed ban on trade and consumption of alcoholic beverages in the State of Bihar. The Holding Company had filed a writ petition with the High Court at Patna, requesting remedies and compensation for losses incurred on account of such abrupt notification, against which the Government preferred a special leave petition before the Supreme Court of India. Further, the Government did not renew brewery licenses for the financial year 2017-18 onwards and consequently the Holding Company discontinued production of beer at Bihar. The matter is currently pending before the Supreme Court for final conclusion.

During the financial year 2018-19, in order to maintain the assets in running condition, the Holding Company commenced manufacture of non-alcoholic beverages at its existing manufacturing facility at Bihar using its existing property, plant and equipment. Considering uncertainty in the Government's plans in respect of policy towards alcoholic beverages and the Holding Company's change in plan for use of these assets, the Holding Company carried out an impairment assessment of these property, plant and equipment at Bihar and accordingly an impairment loss of Rs. 4,446 Lakhs was recognized during the year ended March 31, 2021. As at December 31, 2021, the carrying value of property, plant and equipment at Bihar is Rs. 10,392 Lakhs (net of impairment). No further impairment is considered necessary by the management as at December 31, 2021.

7. Revenue from operations for the quarters ended December 31, 2021, September 30, 2021 and December 31, 2020 is adjusted for reversals invariable consideration of Rs. 499 Lakhs, Rs. 407 Lakhs and Rs. 499 Lakhs, respectively, and that for the year to date period ended December 31, 2021, the year to date period ended December 31, 2020 and the year ended March 31, 2021 is adjusted for reversal of Rs. 594 Lakhs, Rs. 1,343 Lakhs and Rs. 1,528 Lakhs, respectively (excluding the amounts accrued and reversed within the said period/year).

Sales promotion expense and selling and distribution expense (included under other expenses) for the quarter ended September 30, 2021 is net of reversal of Rs. 356 Lakhs, and that for the year to date period ended December 31, 2021 and the year ended March 31, 2021 is net of reversal of Rs. 520 Lakhs and Rs. 331 Lakhs, respectively (excluding the amounts accrued and reversed within the said period/year).

8. Employee benefits expense for the quarter and year to date period ended December 31, 2021 includes severance pay of Rs. 1,748 Lakhs paid to certain employees of the Holding Company on separation.

9. Exceptional items presented in the consolidated financial results comprise of the following:

	Rs. In Lakhs		
	Quarter ended December 31, 2020	Year to date ended December 31, 2020	Year ended March 31, 2021
Impairment/(loss) on property, plant and equipment as discussed in Note 6 above	-	-	(4,446)
Impairment/(loss) on goodwill (see Note (a) below)	-	-	(1,776)
Gain on transfer of rights and interest in a leasehold land (see note (b) below)	5,500	5,500	5,500
Total exceptional items before tax	5,500	5,500	(722)
Less: Tax expense on exceptional items	1,264	1,264	145
Net	4,236	4,236	(867)

(a) As at March 31, 2021, the Holding Company carried out impairment assessment of goodwill with carrying value of Rs. 2,421 Lakhs arising from consolidation of a subsidiary company. The recoverable amount of the underlying assets of the subsidiary company was determined by an external valuer to be Rs. 645 Lakhs based on a fair value less cost of disposal calculation and accordingly an impairment loss of Rs. 1,776 Lakhs was recognized in respect of goodwill attributed to such subsidiary company during the year ended March 31, 2021.

(b) The Holding Company executed a deed for assignment cum transfer of its rights and interest in a leasehold land property and accordingly a profit of Rs. 5,500 Lakhs realised on such transfer was recognized during the quarter ended December 31, 2020.

10. The Code on Social Security, 2020 (the "Code") relating to employee benefits during employment and post-employment benefits, received Presidential assent in September 2020. The Code has been published in the Gazette of India. However, the date on which the Code will come into effect is yet to be notified and the final rules/interpretation are yet to be issued. The Group will assess the impact of the Code when it comes into effect and will record any related impact accordingly.

11. The Holding Company had received orders from the Debt Recovery Tribunal, Karnataka, Bangalore (DRT), whereby the Holding Company has been directed not to pay/release amounts that may be payable with respect to shares in the Holding Company held by an erstwhile director (including his joint holdings) and certain other shareholders, without its prior permission. Accordingly, the Holding Company has withheld payment of Rs. 2,099 Lakhs (net of taxes) relating to dividend on aforesaid shares.

Further, the Holding Company had received various orders from tax and provident fund authorities prohibiting the Holding Company from making any payment to an erstwhile director. The Holding Company has accordingly withheld payment of Rs. 45 Lakhs (net of TDS), relating to director commission and sitting fees payable to the aforesaid erstwhile director.

12. The comparative figures have been regrouped / reclassified, where necessary, to confirm to current quarter's classification.

13. The consolidated financial results and notes are also available on the websites of the Stock Exchanges viz. www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and also on the website of the Holding Company viz. www.unitedbreweries.com.

By the Authority of the Board,

Sd/-

Rishi Pardal

Managing Director

Place : Bengaluru

Date : January 28, 2022

Consolidated unaudited financial result - Segment information (also refer Note 4)

 UNITED BREWERIES LIMITED Registered office: UB Tower, UB City, # 24, Vittal Mallya Road, Bengaluru - 560001 Phone: 080 - 45655000. Fax: 080 - 22211964, 22229488 CIN: L36999KA1999PLC025195 Email: ublinvestor@ubmail.com. Website: www.unitedbreweries.com Rs. in Lakhs						
Particulars	Quarter ended			Year to date ended		Year ended
	December 31, 2021	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	December 31, 2021	December 31, 2020	March 31, 2021
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1. Segment revenue						
Beer	350,380	328,579	305,994	943,534	654,801	1,015,685
Non-alcoholic beverages	805	894	595	2,387	1,966	2,891
Total revenue	351,185	329,473	306,589	945,921	656,767	1,018,576
2. Segment results						
Beer	23,020	19,290	21,098	53,697	19,209	50,254
Non-alcoholic beverages	(2,431)	(1,347)	(1,326)	(4,982)	(2,693)	(3,841)
Total segment results	20,589	17,943	19,772	48,715	(16,516)	46,413
Other income	613	445	467	1,674	3,859	5,025
Finance costs	(369)	(473)	(534)	(1,228)	(1,845)	(2,267)
Other unallocable expenses	(8,475)	(6,972)	(8,117)	(21,595)	(21,610)	(31,508)
Profit/(loss) before exceptional items and tax	12,358	10,943	11,588	27,566	(3,080)	17,663
Exceptional items (refer Note 9)	-	-	5,500	-	5,500	(722)
Profit before tax	12,358	10,943	17,088	27,566	2,420	16,941

See accompanying notes to the consolidated financial results

UNITED BREWERIES LIMITED									
Registered office: UB Tower, UB City, # 24, Vittal Mallya Road, Bengaluru - 560001									
Phone: (080) 45655000, Fax: (080) 22219646, 22229486									
CIN: L3699KA1900PLC025195 Email: ublinvestor@gmail.com Website: www.unitedbreweries.com									
In Rs. Lakhs									
Statement of unaudited consolidated financial results for the quarter and year to date ended December 31, 2021									
Particulars	Quarter ended		Year to date ended		Year ended		Year ended		As at
	December 31, 2021	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	September 30, 2021	December 31, 2020	March 31, 2021	
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited	
1. INCOME									
(a) Revenue from operations (gross of excise duty) (refer Note 7)	351,165	329,473	336,589	345,921	656,763	1,018,576			
(b) Other Income	611	445	467	1,674	3,859	5,025			
Total Income	351,776	329,918	337,056	347,595	660,622	1,023,601			
2. Expenses									
(a) Cost of materials consumed	12,877	62,737	60,094	167,368	122,575	106,516			
(b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	5,157	5,330	1,728	14,735	5,204	7,311			
(c) Changes in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	877	587	(2,540)	3,440	1,329	(950)			
(d) Expense on sale of goods	102,906	186,712	177,478	552,394	386,822	594,267			
(e) Employee benefits expense (refer Note 8)	14,766	13,495	12,518	39,693	25,118	48,545			
(f) Finance costs	269	473	534	1,228	1,845	2,267			
(g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	5,303	5,568	5,788	16,395	18,970	23,714			
(h) Other expenses (refer Note 7)	47,185	44,013	39,866	124,476	93,743	134,711			
Total expenses	330,840	318,975	295,458	920,229	652,706	1,069,538			
3. Profit/(loss) before exceptional item and tax	12,358	10,943	11,598	27,366	(3,080)	17,063			
4. Exceptional item (refer Note 8)			5,500		5,500				
5. Profit before tax	12,358	10,943	17,098	27,366	2,564	16,941			
6. Tax expense									
(a) Current tax	3,420	3,438	1,707	8,022	1,707	6,778			
(b) Deferred tax (credit)/charge	(194)	(579)	2,462	(686)	(617)	(1,221)			
Total tax expense	3,226	2,859	4,169	7,336	1,090	5,557			
7. Profit for the period/year	9,132	8,084	12,929	20,330	1,474	11,384			
8. Other comprehensive income/(loss) (OCI)									
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods									
Re-measurement losses/gains on defined benefit plans	(135)	578	18	202	1,364	1,981			
Income tax effect on OCI	34	(164)	(4)	(57)	(268)	(503)			
Total other comprehensive income/(loss), net of taxes	(101)	414	14	145	1,096	1,478			
9. Total comprehensive income for the period/year	9,031	8,498	12,943	20,475	2,570	12,862			
10. Profit/(loss) for the period/year attributable to:									
Equity shareholders of the Holding Company	9,079	8,038	12,878	20,206	1,608	11,322			
Non-controlling interest	23	14	41	24	22	61			
11. Other comprehensive income/(loss) (OCI) attributable to:									
Equity shareholders of the Holding Company	(101)	427	19	151	796	1,400			
Non-controlling interest	(101)	427	19	151	796	1,400			
12. Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the period/year attributable to:									
Equity shareholders of the Holding Company	8,978	8,465	12,897	20,357	2,404	12,812			
Non-controlling interest	(27)	(4)	41	24	22	61			
13. Paid up equity share capital (Face Value of Rs 1 each)	8,001	8,481	12,736	28,381	2,426	12,873			
14. Other equity									
Reserves per equity share in Rs. nominal value per share Rs 10/-	2,644	2,644	2,644	2,644	2,644	2,644			
(a) Res.	3,43	3,04	4,80	7,64	0,81	4,28			
(b) Divid.	1,43	3,04	4,80	7,64	0,01	4,28			
*Not audited for interim periods									
NOTES:									
1. The continued operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United Breweries Limited ("UBL") have been significantly impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. The business operations of United									

